Public Document Pack

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL
6 January 2022

Adur Licensing Committee

Date:

Time:

Venue:

17 January 2022
7.00 pm

QEIll Room Shoreham Centre

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul Mansfield (Chairman), Andy McGregor
(Vice-Chairman), Catherine Arnold, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Jim Funnell,
Joss Loader, Steve Neocleous, Carol O'Neal and Rob Wilkinson

Agenda

Part A

1.

Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members

Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation
to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this
meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with
Standing Order 11.2

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.)
Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on the 13
September 2021




4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions

To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent
5. Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook (Pages 1 - 144)

To consider a report by the director of communities, copy attached as item 5

6. Gambling Act 2005 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 145 -
218)

To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 6

Recording of this meeting

The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The
recording will be available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable after the
meeting. The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda
(where the press and public have been excluded).

For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to
to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:

Chris Cadman-Dando Shelley-Ann Flanagan

Democratic Services Officer Solicitor

01903 221364 01903 221095
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worting.gov.uk shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



Agenda Item 5

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
17 January 2022

Ward: N/A

Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook

Report by the Director for Communities
1.0 Summary

1.1 Members are invited to review the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing
Handbook following a wide consultation exercise. Members are requested to
consider the document and the representations received and any other appropriate
amendments.

2.0 Background

2.1 The council issues licences subject to specific conditions that are placed
on hackney carriage and private hire licences to ensure minimum
standards and public safety. Public Safety being the authority’s overriding concern.

2.2 Adur District Council has operated with the current formal handbook since 2017 and
a handbook is now seen as a common practice within all Local authorities. The
content has been regularly updated to reflect legislation and good practice and this
is a planned and general overview of the whole document.

2.3 The Handbook sets out the principles the Council will apply when carrying out its
hackney carriage and private hire licensing functions. It acts as a guide to drivers,
vehicle owners, operators, officers and councillors involved in the trade.

3.0 Consultation

3.1 From 1 September - 26 October 2021 The Taxi and Private Hire handbook has been
the subject of an 8 week public and trade consultation exercise.



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.2

4.3

The first exercise has received 6 representations from various stakeholders and
trade.

As a result from the consultation period a representation instigated a further
consultation to take place for 4 weeks from 30 N
[...]
Hackney Carriage to predominantly work
outside its licensed area.
e The vehicle must return to the licensed area
Prevents the licensed area being deprived of vehicles
The licensed vehicles service the streets and ranks they are licensed in
The authority retains local control
Prevents ‘surge pricing’
Prevents licensing conditions from being flaunted
Lewes,Eastbourne, Mid-Sussex and Brighton & Hove have this policy

Licensing Information & Response
Adur District's current licensing application questions
e Do you intend the Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be used to ply for hire within
the area of Adur District Council
e Do you intend that the Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle will be used
entirely or predominantly outside the district of Adur Council
The questions are asked to ensure the applicant is applying in the correct district
and they intend to work predominantly in the district they are applying for.

Adur District does not have a policy or condition beyond the questions
asked and solely relies on relies on the legislation, byelaws and conditions of
licence in regards to compliance and regulation.

A policy would be supportive in the case of refusal and any further appeal against
the council’s decision.

The trade should be consulted on any consideration on changes to the conditions of
licence and be given the opportunity to make representation to any suggestions

Suggested licensing condition
Hackney Carriage Intended Use Policy

e A hackney carriage vehicle licensed by one local authority may be used to fulfil
pre-booked hirings in another licensing authority as well as on behalf of private hire
operators licensed by another local authority.

e In order that the Council may retain local control and enforcement over the hackney
carriages it licences and assist other licensing authorities with local control and
enforcement, the proprietor of the vehicle will be asked as part of the application
process as to which area the vehicle is intended to entirely or predominantly operate
from for the purposes of fulfilling pre-booked hirings. It will be incumbent upon the

4



4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

proprietor of the vehicle to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that it is
intended for the vehicle to undertake hirings predominantly within the licensing
authority area.

e If the applicant indicates that the vehicle will not predominantly work within the
licensing authority area the application will normally be refused or if found to be
acting in such a way the vehicle licence may be revoked.

Representation Appendix C
Objects to any further amendments to vehicle identification.
e Adur licensed vehicles have signs
e Over regulation
e unsure why it is important
e Additional cost to the trade

Licensing Information & Response
Identification marks are critical for passenger safety

Adur licensed vehicles have the operator name and telephone number on the

front door panels, the licence plate number is on the rear of the vehicle and plate
details are on a badge attached to the windscreen.

There is one condition on roof signs that requires clarifying. The position of the roof
sign placed on the roof of the vehicle is important, this is to ensure a Private Hire
vehicle does not appear in the same way as a Taxi which enables the public to
identify and understand the difference between a Taxi and Private Hire vehicle.
Condition the position of the roof sign to be placed on the near side of the vehicle
roof above the front passenger seat and forward of the B post.

The statutory standards and best practice guidance for taxi and private hire licensing
authorities. Annex staying safe: Guidance for passengers might include: What a
private hire vehicle looks like e.g signage, colour, licence plates. Having the plate
number in a more obvious place. ie on the back door, will assist with passengers
visual impairment and public safety to all passengers.

No public safety can be an over regulation.

Worthing Borough has door plate signage
[...]
tracking.

Current CCTV conditions and specifications

The proprietor shall check the system for malfunction at least once a month and, if a

repair or download is required, the vehicle may continue to be used provided any

malfunction is rectified within 24 hours.
e The equipment must be permanently wired to the vehicle power supply;
e The equipment to have a clear serial or other unique identification
number;
e The equipment must not obstruct the driver's view of the road ahead;

The camera(s) must record both forward and rear facing images;

e Images to be clear, date and time stamped, in colour and in high
definition;

e There must be no facility to view previously recorded images from within
the vehicle;

e The equipment must be tamper proof;

e The equipment must have a built in battery backup;

e There must be an auto record function whether by ignition switch turn,
door opening, person motion sensor or vehicle in motion sensor and NOT
just activated by the driver alone;

e The equipment to have a minimum of 28 days image recording and
storage capacity;

Unfortunately this condition and specification is not full proof. Police and Local
authority officers have on more than 1 occasion been unable to obtain footage due
to the CCTV not working to a sufficient standard where the footage has either been
completely or partially lost, corrupted and or equipment tampered with, fuses
removed or cables disconnected.

Additional specifications are required to eliminate the failure of CCTV equipment. An
option for this committee to consider is for all licence holders to have a screen
installed into their vehicle which will enable them to instantly know that the CCTV
equipment is recording and consideration should also be made on the CCTV system
being serviced annually.



4.25

4.26

Wheelchair Accessible vehicles (WAV’s) in Adur District are at an all time low, the
current policy was amended to address the decline. Currently all Hackney Carriage
saloon vehicles if ownership was transferred then the vehicle would need to be
changed to a WAV at the next renewal.

Adur conditions also allow rear loading vehicles which are less expensive to
purchase.

Adur currently has 3 Hackney Carriage WAV’s and 0 Private Hire WAV'’s In order to
increase the fleets, alternative methods need to be sought and a consultation with
the trade and stakeholders.

An option may be to condition the Private hire operators to add a % of their fleet to
be wheelchair accessible.

Representation Appendix E
Guide dogs for the blind association representation

Highlights the law

Zero tolerance

Medical exemption,

Sample purchasing

Disability equality training
Disclosure and Barring service
CCTV

Licensing Information & Response

The handbook document contains the Council’s policy on procedures and standards
relevant to the licensing of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire trade within the
district of Adur and is in accordance with the relevant legislation and best practice
The drivers undertake Equality training that includes Equality Act 2010.

Zero tolerance to offences. Officers follow Public Health & Regulation enforcement
policy and work within the time parameters within the legislation.

Medicals including exemptions are assessed by the council independent medical
advisor, who advises the licensing team on any course of action or further
assessments are required.

Test (sample) purchasing is carried out if the local council receives a complaint or
suspects that there is noncompliance with either the law or conditions of licence.
Investigating any possible breaches of licensing legislation and taking the
appropriate enforcement action to ensure compliance with that legislation and the
terms of individual licences and permits.

Training is applied to all applicants and existing drivers to undertake Disability
Awareness training every 3 years. If a complaint or investigation resulted in cause
for concern or a breach in legislation the local authority has the po
[...]
d

Licensing Information & Response

Wheelchair Accessible vehicles (WAV’s) in Adur District are at an all time low, the
current policy was amended to address the decline. Currently all Hackney Carriage
saloon vehicles if ownership was transferred then the vehicle would need to be
changed to a WAV at the next renewal.

Adur conditions also allow rear loading vehicles which are less expensive to
purchase.

Adur currently has 3 Hackney Carriage WAV’s and 0 Private Hire WAV’s In order to
increase the fleets, alternative methods need to be sought and a consultation with
the trade and stakeholders.

An option may be to condition the Private hire operators that a % of their fleet has to
be wheelchair accessible.

Age of vehicle condition is in place that allows the maximum age limit of 10 years
may only be exceeded if the vehicle presented is in exceptional condition.

Any policies in place may be amended without a full review and or consultation for
clarity and if legislation requires or if there are no significant impacts on passengers
and or the trade.

Various amendments have been made to the handbook in accordance with,
legislation, implementation of new standards or procedures with third parties,



4.33

4.34

4.35

4.36

4.37

5.0

5.1

5.2

product availability and for clarification. The following amendments have taken place
and are highlighted in blue

Appendix | at 2.4

Additional guidance on renewal of DVLA driving licence applications

It is the responsibility of the licence holder to ensure that the DVLA licence remains valid
and any renewals to the DVLA are submitted before the expiry. Applications online to the
DVLA is the fastest way to apply for a renewal. Retain proof that application to renew an
expiring or expired DVLA licence has been completed. Online applications will issue you
with a unique code and by post obtain a receipt and proof of posting. Failure to renew may
result in suspension or revocation of your licence.

Section 5 at 5.15 and Appendi
[...]
ing in Brighton & Hove.

The same applied to Mid-Sussex hackney carriages that were again working out of sight of Mid Sussex
Licensing Control.

Under these circumstances we found that such hackney carriages were flaunting respective licensing
conditions such as either removing rear plates, door signs and roof signs. This didn’t help that both Lewes
and Mid Sussex licensing allowed magnetic rear plates and door signs. However, in respect of Lewes the use
of magnetic door signs has now stopped and are being replaced with permanent ones.

Because of overwhelming reports we presented to Lewes District council of its hackney carriages never
returning to the Lewes area we took the opportunity to take part in the revision of its hackney carriage and

private hire conditions of licence two years ago and recommended that it adopted an ‘Intended Use Policy for
its hackney carriages and used the conditions of Brighton & Hove as an example.

The revision resulted in the following condition being applied to the Lewes DC hackney carriage vehicle
licences:
Lewes DC Licensing Committee Meeting - February 2019

“The introduction of Intended Use (Hackney Carriages only). It is believed that some drivers who have applied



for a licence recently may not be predominantly working within the district. In order that the Council may retain
local control over the hackney carriages it licenses, applicants will be asked as part of the application and
renewal process which area they intend to entirely or predominantly operate from for the purposes of fulfilling
pre-booked hiring’s. It will be incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that

they intend fo ply for hire predominantly within the District.

Consequently the following conditions of licensing for Lewes DC hackney carriages was adopted:

Intended Use (Hackney Carriages only)

“A hackney carriage vehicle licensed by one local authority can be used to fulfil prebooked hirings on
behalf of private hire operators licensed by another local authority. In order that the Council may retain
local control over the hackney carriages it licenses, applicants will be asked as part of the application
process which area they intend to entirely or predominantly operate from for the purposes of fulfilling
pre-booked hirings. It will be incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction

that they intend to ply for hire predominantly within the District.”

If the applicant indicates that they will not predominately work within the District the application will
normally be refused. This section is not intended to act as a restraint of trade since applicants may make

applications to any local authority in which area they intend to ply for hire

Eastbourne District Council then introduced the same condition as well as Mid Sussex District Council.

Brighton & Hove City Council has had the requirement for an ‘Intended Use’ declaration on the hackney
carriage vehicle licence application for a number of years but at the last revision of conditions of
licensing this was specifically put in place in what we refer to as the ‘Blue Book of conditions of

Licensing'.

Summary

Adur District Council is asked to introduce a specific ‘Intended Use Policy’ for its hackney carriages to
ensure that these vehicles do not predominantly work outside of the Adur District Licensing Authority

Area which is out of the control of Adur Licensing Control.

This ensures that such hackney carriages predominantly serve the streets and ranks of the area of Adur
Licensing Authority area.

This also ensures that whilst an Adur hackney carriage can continue to carry out natural cross border
' hirings that it cannot predominantly work outside of the Adur Licensing Authority area.

Secretary
Brighton & Hove Cab Trade Association

From: Teresa Bowley [mailto:teresa.bowley@adur-worthing.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 May 2021 12:18

Subject: Re: Adur Hackney Carriages predominantly working in Brighton & Hove

[...]
under Uber on the basis that a council
has controlled on the rate of fares and with Uber using ‘Surge Pricing’ a hackney carriage driver making such a

charge within its own area would be causing an offence

Eighteen months ago | persuaded Lewes District Council to adopt an ‘Intended Use Policy’ for Lewes hackney
carriages as most of these were predominantly working in Brighton & Hove and never returning to Lewes.
Eastbourne council then did the same. Ed Hele who worked as Lewes Council and now at Adur Council can

confirm this.

Mid Sussex also had many hackney carriages predominantly working in Brighton & Hove and through my
correspondence with Jon Bryant at MS Licensing the council has now adopted an 'Intended Use Policy' as well.

The 'Intended Use Policy' does not allow a hackney carriage to predominantly work outside its respective licensing
area.

Brighton & Hove has this as a condition of licence:

197. Hackney Carriage Intended Use Policy 7
A hackney carriage vehicle licensed by one local authority may be be used to fulfil pre-booked hirings in another

licensing authority as well as on behalf of private hire operators licensed by
another local authority.

In order that the Council may retain local control and enforcement over the hackney carriages it licences and assist
other licensing authorities with local control and enforcement, the proprietor of

87



88

the vehicle will be asked as part of the application process as to which area the vehicle is intend to entirely or
predominantly operate from for the purposes of fulfilling pre-booked hirings. It will be

incumbent upon the proprietor of the vehicle to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that it is intended for the
vehicle to undertake hirings predominantly within the licensing authority area.

If the applicant indicates that the vehicle will not predominately work within the licensing authority area the
application will normally be refused or if found to be acting in such a way the vehicle li
[...]
nce plates etc.
the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out.

arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point.

requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be.

When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always:

book with a licensed operator.

confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives.
note the licence number.

sit in the back, behind the driver.

let a third party know details of their journey.

When using a taxi, passengers should where possible:

use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available.

40



Agenda Item 6

@ Licensing Committee

17 January 2022
ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

Ward: All

Gambling Act 2005
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Report by the Interim Director for Communities
1.0 Summary

1.1 Members are invited to review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy in
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, and then invite the Council to endorse its
recommendations and adopt an updated policy on 24 February 2022.

1.2 In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 (the act)
Adur District Council’'s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been reviewed
following consultation with the authorities, stakeholders, interested parties and
public. The consultation list is attached at Appendix A.

1.3  There are no fundamental changes to the policy, only minor amendments updating
the policy to reflect changes made to the Gambling Commission's Guidance to
licensing authorities in April 2021(and parts updated in May 2021). There are also
some minor changes to incorporate name & date changes.

1.4  The draft Gambling Policy is attached at Appendix B. All changes proposed to the
existing policy are highlighted in yellow. All changes suggested as a result of
representation during consultation, and which were deemed non-controversial, are
highlighted in orange.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Gambling Commission is the lead agency responsible for the administra
[...]
mmittee

Councillor Paul Mansfield (Chairman)
Councillor Andy McGregor (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Catherine Arnold

Councillor Vee Barton

Councillor Mandy Buxton

Councillor Jim Funnell

Councillor Joss Loader

Councillor Steve Neocleous

Councillor Carol O'Neal

Councillor Rob Wilkinson

All Adur & Worthing Councillors via the Members Bulletin

ADC Executive Member for Health & Wellbeing

e Councillor Kevin Boram

152


https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-consultations/gambling-act-2005/#applications-adur
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-consultations/gambling-act-2005/#applications-adur

WBC Officers

Catherine Howe — Chief Executive
Tina Favier - Interim Director for Communities
Ed Hele — Public Health & Regulation Manager

Industry Consultees

Adur & Worthing Chamber of Commerce
Ladbrokes Betting & Gaming Limited
William Hill Organization Ltd

Blake Morgan LLP

Poppleston Allen LLP

Doug Simmonds

John Gaunt LLP

Lockett LLP

WS Law

LB Law

Buzz Bingo

TLT Solicitors

The Shoreham Centre

Proto Restaurant Group

Greene King

Regency Corporation Ltd.

Resident Representatives

Eastbrook Manor Community Centre
Shoreham Community Association
Sompting Community Association
Southwick Community Association
Shoreham Society

Shoreham Beach Residents Association
Lancing Parish Council

The Shoreham Centre

Other Consultees

GamCare

Friends of Shoreham Fort
Money Advice Trust
Gamblers Anonymous
Citizens Advice

153



This page is intentionally left blank



ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005

DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING
POLICY AND PRINCIPLES

January 2022 (4)

155



Table of Contents

PART A - THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

1 The Licensing Objectives 4
2 Introduction 5
3 | Statement of Policy and Consultation 7
4 Declaration 8
5 Licensable Activities 8
6 | Responsible Authorities 9
7 Interested Parties 10
8 | Exchange of Information 10
9 | Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 11
10 | Enforcement 11

PART B — 
[...]
search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar5194707332129198781%7Cmsg-f%3A17129470...

2/2


mailto:kevin.boram@adur.gov.uk
mailto:paul.mansfield@adur.gov.uk
mailto:sean.mcdonald@worthing.gov.uk
mailto:steve.wills@worthing.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.howe@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:tina.favier@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:ed.hele@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:theresa.cuerva@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:jade.marshall@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:nadeem.shad@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:cheryl.mainstone@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:amy.bowyer@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-consultations/gambling-act-2005/
mailto:simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing

	Agenda
	5 Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook
	2021 - ADC  Handbook - Consultation
	Exhibits A - G
	statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 



	6 Gambling Act 2005 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	App A - ADC GA 2005 Draft Policy Consultation List
	App B - ADC GA 2005 Draft Policy - Jan 2022
	App C i
	App C - S Penfold - Shoreham Fort
	App C - R. Tuset - A&W Councils CEO's Office




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Licensing Committee 

17 January 2022 
at 7.00 pm 

 
  

Councillor Andy McGregor (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Mandy Buxton 
Councillor Joss Loader 
 

Councillor Steve Neocleous 
Councillor Carol O'Neal 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Paul Mansfield, Councillor Vee Barton, Councillor Jim Funnell and Councillor 
Rob Wilkinson 
 
  
ADC - LC/1/21-22   Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest or substitute members 
 
ADC - LC/2/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
Public questions had been received in advance of the meeting.  
 
The Chairman read out the questions in the absence of the questioner: 
 
What incentives can be given to encourage applications for electric vehicles in order to 
meet the 2030 government plan? The Licensing Officer responded that there were 
various initiatives on the Government website  
 
Are there any thoughts or plans from the local authority on providing grants or any other 
assistance? Members were told that there were currently no plans from the Local 
Authority in this regard 
 
I’d like to know whether there has been a decline in numbers of licensed vehicles for 
Adur in either actual figures or percentage over the last 5 years as this will have an 
impact on why numbers of wheelchair accessible vehicles are declining? Members were 
told that there had been a small decline over the previous 5 years with 1 private hire and 
six hackney carriages.  
 
 
ADC - LC/3/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 September 2021 be approved 
as the correct record 
 
ADC - LC/4/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  



 
2 

 
ADC - LC/5/21-22   Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 5. The report before members invited the Committee to review 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ licensing handbook by reviewing the 
document and considering representations made on the matter. 
 
The Licensing officer went through the report addressing representations in turn and 
asking members to make determinations in relation to representations received. 
 
Members discussed a condition concerning the restriction of vehicles with a certain level 
of tint in rear windows. Evidence was put forward concerning both the levels of standard 
tint from main vehicle manufacturers and submissions from Sussex Police stating that 
passengers in the rear seats should be visible when looked upon from outside. 
Representations from the trade stated that the condition reduced the amount of vehicles 
available for purchase for use and that the cost of replacing windows was prohibitively 
expensive. During debate members learned that Brighton and Hove and Arun did not 
have conditions relating to the tint of rear windows and that five vehicles in the previous 3 
years had been rejected on the grounds of windows with too heavy a tint. On reflection 
Members decided that the condition should be removed from the handbook. Members 
expressed that there was some uncertainty over the levels of factory tint, an absence of 
statistics to support that the tint of windows prevented crime and representations from the 
trade concerning the availability of vehicles.  
 
Members discussed a proposed alteration to the intended use policy which sought to 
codify in the handbook legislation concerning the areas in which hackney carriages 
operated. Member questioned the officer and approved the proposed changes 
unanimously in order that Hackney carriages worked predominately in the area in which 
they were licenced. The report before members stated that any proposed changes would 
need first be consulted with the trade. 
 
Hackney Carriage Intended Use Policy 
 
● A hackney carriage vehicle licensed by one local authority may be used to fulfil pre-
booked hirings in another licensing authority as well as on behalf of private hire operators 
licensed by another local authority. 
 
● In order that the Council may retain local control and enforcement over the hackney 
carriages it licences and assist other licensing authorities with local control and 
enforcement, the proprietor of the vehicle will be asked as part of the application process 
as to which area the vehicle is intended to entirely or predominantly operate from for the 
purposes of fulfilling pre-booked hirings. It will be incumbent upon the proprietor of the 
vehicle to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that it is intended for the vehicle to 
undertake hirings predominantly within the licensing authority area.  
 
● If the applicant indicates that the vehicle will not predominantly work within the 
licensing authority area the application will normally be refused or if found to be acting in 
such a way the vehicle licence may be revoked 
 



 
3 

The committee discussed representations made at appendix c in relation to signage. 
Members were told that the positioning and colour was a public safety matter and would 
benefit all passengers including those with visual impairment. Members noted concerns 
from the trade that there was overregulation and investigated costs and payment options. 
Officer provided advice that the taxi industry was a high risk industry and 
recommendations from the government were put in place to protect public safety. There 
were no funds available within the Licensing budget to assist drivers financially with 
changes to door signage which would cost £25.50. Members agreed with the view that 
the door signage was an important safety feature and agreed that the change be 
implemented with a time limit of a maximum of six months.  
 
Members discussed representations made at appendix d to the report concerning both 
the operation of CCTV in vehicles, mandatory disability training and the availability of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. Members were told that mandatory disability training was 
undertaken by drivers every three years and that this was in line with statutory guidelines. 
The Committee was told that in relation to CCTV police and the local authority had on 
more than one occasion been unable to obtain CCTV information due to footage being 
partially lost, corrupted and or equipment tampered with, fuses removed or cables 
disconnected. It was proffered that the installation of a screen that installed in vehicles 
would enable drivers and passenger to know instantly that the CCTV was recording and 
functioning. Members were told that those vehicles without a screen could have one 
retrofit for £100 or if the vehicle was rented there would be no cost to the driver. 
Members debated the CCTV issue and there was support for the compulsory installation 
of a CCTV screen. They were told that 32% of date requested by police and the local 
authority had been corrupted due to a variety of reasons. Given public safety concerns in 
relation to the operation of installed CCTV members agreed to add a condition that the 
CCTV Screens be made compulsory.  
 
Members discussed representations at appendix E which concerned medical 
exemptions, sample purchasing, Disability equality training, Disclosure and Barring 
Checks, and CCTV. Members noted that there were no recommended changes from the 
representation and matters had been adequately covered from within the report. 
 
Members discussed representation F and upon discussion agreed that suggestions 
within the representation were either not relevant or already present within the handbook 
and agreed that no changes were needed 
 
Members discussed representation G in relation to the amount of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles available. Members were told that policies had been amended to address the 
decline in wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriages. All saloon type hackney carriages 
would need to be wheelchair accessible if ownership was transferred at the next licence 
renewal. It was proffered that the only way to increase wheelchair accessible vehicles in 
private hire was to add a condition that operators need to have a percentage of their fleet 
as wheelchair accessible. Members discussed the matter and agreed that there was a 
need to increase the amount of wheelchair accessible vehicles and that officers should 
carry out a consultation with operators to assess the options before reporting back to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed changes highlighted in blue at paragraphs 4.33 to 4.37 of the 
report. 
 
 Resolved:  



 
4 

 
i) That the handbook be approved as amended, 
ii) That additional consultation be carried out where necessary and indicated above 

 
 
ADC - LC/6/21-22   Gambling Act 2005 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 6. Members were invited to review the draft statement of 
licensing Policy and invite Council to adopt the updated policy. 
 
The Licensing officer introduced the report to the committee, summarising proposed 
changes and representations received. Members were also given an overview of the 
changing situation regarding gambling with an increase of online gambling and a 
decrease in traditional betting shops, particularly with regards to legislation concerning 
fixed odds betting terminals. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and agreed to recommend the policy to full council 
for adoption  
 
Resolved: that the committee recommend the draft statement of licensing policy for 
adoption by Full Council. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 

 


